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About Afasic Cymru
Afasic is the UK charity representing children and young people with speech,
language and communication needs, working for their inclusion in society and
supporting their parents and carers.
Afasic is a member organisation celebrating its 45 th anniversary this year. Our
members include parents, young people with speech and language and
communication needs, professionals and others who support us. Afasic Cymru was
launched in response to devolution and celebrated its tenth anniversary last year.
Our vision is of a society which embraces ‘communication’ as a basic human right,
and where all children and young people up to the age of 25, with speech, language
and communication needs, get the support they require to enable them to reach their
potential and participate fully within it.
Information about speech, language and communication needs (SLCN)
Speech, language and communication are fundamental life skills. Speech, language
and communication skills underpin literacy, learning in school and college,
socialising and making friends, and are crucial for employment prospects and
understanding and regulating emotions or feelings.
Many children and young people struggle to communicate. Some of their
communication needs are temporary and others have more persisting needs. UK
wide studies have shown that approximately 10% of all children have persisting
speech, language and communication needs which may present as a child’s main
difficulty or it may be associated with other conditions such as autism.
A child or young person with SLCN:





may have difficulty understanding language
may have difficulty learning and remembering words, and putting words
together to make sentences
may have difficulty articulating speech clearly
may have difficulty using language appropriately in context

Children or young people with speech, language and communication needs may
have some or all of the above difficulties; each person is different.
Speech, language and communication needs (SLCN) may be difficult to spot. This
means that instead of communication difficulties people may see children or young
people struggling to read, showing poor behaviour, or having difficulties learning or
socialising with others. Some children and young people may become withdrawn or
isolated.
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The questions below relate to proposals and recommendations set out in the Draft
10-year plan for the early years, childcare and play workforce. The page numbers
indicated after each question refer to that document.

1.

Leadership

Recommendation 4 of the Foundation Phase Stocktake stated that there should be:
compulsory training for leaders’ across the sector including strategic leaders
in the Country, consortia, primary head teachers, advisory staff, leaders of
funded non-maintained settings and services to support their understanding
of the principles and practices of the Foundation Phase. The training should
be bespoke to the audience taking into account their history and previous
experiences and include research showing how effective implementation of
the Foundation Phase can support standards and impact on social and
economic growth generally.
Question 1 – Do you agree that there should be compulsory training for leaders to
support their understanding of the principles and practices of the Foundation Phase?
(p.21)
Neither agree nor
Agree
Disagree
disagree
Supporting comments
Afasic Cymru strongly recommends that any such training related to the Foundation
Phase needs to have the content reviewed by a qualified speech and language
therapist in terms of language and communication development. The intrinsic links
between language development and play need to be more detailed and explicit so
that leaders understand how practitioners can apply universal speech, language and
communication strategies more effectively for the benefit of ALL children including
those with identified needs. In our experience too few education staff have received
appropriate speech, language and communication training to enable them to tailor
their practice, identify need and formulate appropriate expectations about progress
(not just assessment by outcome). The development of the LNF as part of the
Foundation Phase could positively facilitate access to improved training.
Question 2 – Do you agree that the learning hub model as set out in the draft
10-year plan would encourage greater collaboration in the early years, childcare and
play sector and help to support a self-improving network? (p.24)
Neither agree nor
Agree
Disagree
disagree
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Supporting comments
Afasic Cymru has extensive experience of delivering training to a range of
practitioners in educational settings and the vast majority of teachers that attend our
training had NEVER previously received speech, language and communication
training. We strongly recommend that a learning hub would include a basic threshold
of competence in key areas that fundamentally include speech, language and
communication development, how to identify needs and universal strategies to
support the language and communication of all children in a timely and effective
manner. Otherwise we would be concerned that a learning hub model would just
‘recycle’ familiar practice that was not up to date or appropriately informed by
evidence.
Training evaluations that we have received underline the importance of specific
speech, language and communication training for ALL education, foster carers and
play development staff.
Question 3 – Please consider Recommendations 15 and 16 of the Graham Review.

Recommendation 15: We recommend that Welsh Government ensures that
regulations are revised to require appropriate Level 5 qualifications for
leaders of all newly registered settings from 2018, and all settings from 2020.
Recommendation 16: We recommend that Welsh Government introduce
regulations that require larger settings (registered for 20 children or more) to
have a supernumerary manager should also require that manager to hold an
appropriate Level 5 qualification (with specific leadership modules) by 2020
and a Level 6 qualification by 2024.
Do you agree with these recommendations? (p.26)
Agree

Disagree

Neither agree nor
disagree

Supporting comments
We are concerned that the training content may not be specific enough in terms of
speech and language. The content of the training needs to be examined.
Speech, language and communication training is not currently part of ITT or a
mandatory part of continuing professional development and it needs to be! Ensuring
that ALL staff have improved knowledge of speech, language and communication
development and speech, language and communication needs will benefit all
children.
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Question 4 – Do you agree that the proposed Level 6 qualification would equip
practitioners with the necessary knowledge and skills to lead and deliver high-quality
practice? (p.26)
Agree

Disagree

Neither agree nor
disagree

Supporting comments
Please response to question 3.

2.

Attracting high-quality new entrants

Question 5a – Do you agree that it would be beneficial for pre-entry information
sessions to be extended to cover the requirements and opportunities of working in all
types of settings in the early years, childcare and play sector? (p.32)
Agree

Disagree

Neither agree nor
disagree

Supporting comments

Question 5b – If you agree, please provide information as to how these sessions
could most effectively be extended and delivered. (p.33)
Supporting comments

Question 6 – Do you agree that a structured induction process should be the first
stage in a personal development plan for all new entrants to the sector and that
completion of this should be recorded in a continuous professional development
(CPD) portfolio? (p.33)
Agree

Disagree
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Neither agree nor
disagree

Supporting comments
Afasic Cymru strongly recommends that speech, language and communication
training in addition to disability awareness is part of the core induction for all staff in
all settings and is regularly refreshed. It is intrinsically relevant and overlaps with eg:
safeguarding, behaviour management and Flying Start.
Question 7 – Do you agree that any future Level 6 qualification should be
complemented by a Graduate Level Certificate in Leadership in Childhood Practice
to enable graduates to gain a competency qualification at an appropriate level and to
practice in the sector on completion of their degree? (p.33)

Agree

Disagree

Neither agree nor
disagree

Supporting comments
Such a certificate in childhood practice should include specific speech, language and
communication training and disability awareness training. This is an opportunity for
practitioners in Wales that must not be wasted.
Question 8a – Do you support the ambition to see Level 3 in a relevant qualification
become the acceptable standard for all practitioners in the sector over time? (p.34)
Yes

No

Unsure

Supporting comments
The content of the Level 3 qualification would need to be examined and include
specific speech, language and communication knowledge and skills.

Question 8b – Do you agree with the phased introduction of this requirement, in two
stages over a 10-year period? (p.34)
Agree

Disagree

Supporting comments
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Neither agree nor
disagree

Question 9 – In your view, is it appropriate for childminders to achieve a relevant
Level 3 qualification within three years of their initial registration? (p.34)
Yes

No

Unsure

Supporting comments
See response to question 8

3.

Raising skills and standards across the existing workforce

Question 10 – Do you agree that the workforce would benefit from a set of
overarching CPD principles and individual online portfolios to record learning and
development? (p.41)
Agree

Disagree

Neither agree nor
disagree

Supporting comments
We agree that this would facilitate increased reflective practice and application of
knowledge and skills. However we would expect a network of high quality support
and reflective supervision for learning and development to be regularly available
within work time.
Question 11a – In your view, should there be a system of professional registration
for the non-maintained sector? (p.41)
Yes

No

Unsure

Supporting comments
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Question 11b – If yes, how could this system be monitored? (p.41)
Supporting comments

Question 12a – Please consider Recommendation 12 of the Foundation Phase
Stocktake, which called the Welsh Government to:
Develop training that ensures all staff understand the research on the effects
of disadvantage and poverty and the possible ways to close the achievement
gap. Sharing good practice from those maintained schools and funded nonmaintained settings where this is working well should be part of the training
and so should research on supporting the home learning environment (HLE).
Maintained schools could be asked to devote some of their Pupil Deprivation
Grant (or similar) to support staff development here.
Would training on the effects of disadvantage be of benefit to practitioners and
teachers in the Foundation Phase? (p.44)
Yes

No

Unsure

Supporting comments
The close links between speech, language and communication needs and deprivation/social
disadvantage are complex. However there is plenty of evidence to confirm that a variety of
factors mainly linked to social disadvantage, limit the development of children’s
communication skills.
Social disadvantage is strongly linked to the prevalence of speech, language &
communication. There is strong evidence that the prevalence of SLCN is higher in social
disadvantaged areas. In some areas of deprivation, more than 50% of children start school
with SLCN.
The Welsh Government has acknowledged that social disadvantage is linked to vocabulary
levels at age 5. Children from low income families lag behind by nearly one year in
vocabulary at school entry, with gaps in language much larger than gaps in other cognitive
skills (Waldfogel et al, 2010)
The links between social disadvantage and SLCN run in both directions. Social
disadvantage influences the prevalence of SLCN, and SLCN influences later social and
economic outcomes of children and young people. (All Party Parliamentary Group on
Speech & Language Difficulties).
http://www.rcslt.org/governments/docs/all_party_parliamentary_group_on_slcn_inqui
ry_report
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Question 12b – Who would be best placed to develop and deliver this training?
(p.44)
Supporting comments
A speech and language therapist needs to be included in a multi-agency approach to
develop this training. It could be delivered by a leader within settings as a mandatory
strand of on-going professional development.
Question 13 – Do you agree that that the proposed ‘stepped approach’ to up-skilling
could potentially help to address the appetite within the early years, childcare and
play workforce to further learning and development? (p.44)
Agree

Disagree

Neither agree nor
disagree

Supporting comments
The development of consistency and capacity in terms of knowledge and skills is
important for the development, achievement and well-being of children across all
settings.
Question 14 – Please consider Recommendation 18 of the Foundation Phase
Stocktake, which stated that the Welsh Government should:
Review the current adult to child ratio in reception classes. Currently it is 1:8,
primary schools’ staff, advisors and inspectors agreed that it could be
increased to 1:10 without affecting quality. However, some schools may need
to apply for an exception where, for example, they are situated in very rural
areas or where they have a considerable number of children with additional
needs such as SEN or E/WAL as it would not be practical to increase the
ratio.
Do you agree with this recommendation to change adult to child ratios in reception
classes in schools? (p.46)
Agree

Disagree
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Neither agree nor
disagree

Supporting comments
In our view the training and up-skilling of all staff needs to be prioritised and
embedded. There needs to be a flexible capacity to support all children universally
and at targeted and specialist levels.
Question 15a – Do you agree that a Grade C GCSE, or equivalent, is the
appropriate minimum level of essential skills for those working within the early years,
childcare and play workforce? (p.47)
Agree

Disagree

Neither agree nor
disagree

Supporting comments

Question 15b – Should these skill levels be a requirement on entry to the sector
(rather than achieved while working, within a fixed time period)? (p.47)
Yes

No

Unsure

Supporting comments

Question 16 – Do you agree that the Welsh language support as set out in this draft
plan would help to promote greater use of the Welsh language in schools/settings?
(p.47)
Agree

Disagree

Neither agree nor
disagree

Supporting comments
Additionally, training in speech, language and communication would enable practitioners to
appropriately tailor their language input according to the language and communication
needs of the child.
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Question 17 – We have asked a number of specific questions. If you have any
related issues which we have not specifically addressed, please use this space to
report them:
Please enter here:
Afasic Cymru applauds many of the recommendations highlighted by the Foundation
Phase Stocktake in particular the specific recommendations around the training that
should be delivered to Foundation Phase teachers and practitioners.
We strongly recommend that a future refresh of the Foundation Phase Training Pack
and associated guidance expands to specify how to develop the speech, language
and communication skills of all children, how to identify specific needs and what to
do to support specific needs. The current LNF does not contain enough guidance on
how to develop oracy, speaking and listening.
Further it is critical that staff who are mentoring settings eg: NSP partner have
received appropriate and refreshed disability awareness training AND specific
speech, language and communication training.

Responses to consultations are likely to be made public, on the
internet or in a report. If you would prefer your response to remain
anonymous, please tick here:
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